108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Liquor License Hearing — Tuesday, March 28, 2023, 1:30pm

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: March 21, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.A: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application for a change of liquor managers for Liquor License
(LIQUOR-004867-2020) with both Michael and Whitney Goldwater
as the new liquor managers for Squeeze In Carson City LLC
located at 308 N Curry Street, Carson City, NV 89703.

Recommendation: To approve an application for a change of liquor managers to Michael
and Whitney Goldwater for Squeeze In Carson City LLC located at 308 N Curry Street,
Carson City, NV 89703 subject to the following conditions of approval:

1. The applicants must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with Carson City
Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13.060 regarding a server training course.
2. The holder of the liquor license must maintain on the premises, evidence of

employee server training certification for all employees that serve or sell
alcohol.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for Squeeze In Carson City LLC to change liquor managers to Michael and
Whitney Goldwater for liquor license LIQUOR-004867-2020.

The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation and did not find any disqualifying information
based on CCMC 4.13.125.

This request has been reviewed by the Health Department. The Health Department noted that
the current health permit is in good standing.



CARSON CI. _ICENSE APPLICATION Busine  -mse#: Bj 0(3005-2020

Li Li # L = s
Please type or print in black ink; Incomplete or illegible applications will e quuor 004867-2020

not be accepted. Applications must bear an original signature Submittal Date:

Y 1SN

{] New Business Kchange of pgsshdMatiing | [¥ Change of Nume E]C};,mze_‘ of Co;_g_ gpate Officer Dlotier

Type of License(s) E]Business DShort-Term DGaming Liquor

“Tyge of Entity [ Sole Proprietor O Corporation [ partnership ElLimited Lishility Company EiNon-Prafit

Business Qpening Date
Open and Operating

Saueeze In Carson City LLGC

Business Nnme (DBA} . EIN #
Sgueeze In Carson City
Business Address City Zip Code
308 N. Curry St Suite 102 Carson City NV 89703
Mailing Address . City . State Zip Code
963 Topsy Ln. Unit 306 #357 Carson City NV 83705
Corporate Phoze Business Phone Cellular Phone Bosiness Fax
775-671-4560 [75-461-3250 775-671-4560
E-mail Address . . Business Website
goldwatermike@hotmail.com
Owner{s), Manager(s), or other Principal(s) attach additional pages if required
Last, First, MI Percent Oweed Title Managing Member of
AUR20LLC 100% Squeeze tn Carson City LLC
Residence Address {Street) City, State, Zip Residenee Telephone
963 Tapsy Ln, Unit 306 # 357 Carson Lity, NV 89705 775-671-4560
Last, First, MI Percent Owned Titie
Goldwater, Michae! 0% Managing Member of AUH20 LLC
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephane
3585 Cherckee Drive Carson City, NV 83705 775-742-0300
Last, First, MI Percent (wned Title
Goldwater, Whitnay 0% Managing Member of AUH20 LLC
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
3585 Charokee Drive Carson City, NV 89705 775-671-4560
Liquor Manager (if applicable) On-Site Contact Phone Number
Michagt Goldwater and Whitney Goldwater Off-Site T76-742-0300 or 775-671-4560
Residence Address (Street} City, State, Zip
3585 Cherokee Drive Carson City, NV 88705 o ™
Describe in detail the activity of your business kW3 .- b Tet?
Full service restaurant with aicehel,
DEC 15 2022
SON CiTY

vpe of Liquor License Applying for (If applicable)

[ ! Dining Room racke Diving Ream [ iCombe
ged
[(raverabar | w/peer ana Wise Oty e wiHard Liquor (On-Premise & Pkg) |  |_]General Wholesale
Will there be an Interbie Management Agreement?
BCatering DA&diﬁDnﬂl WetBars NIA

List oumber of slot machines (1f applicable) List number of table games (17 applicable)

1 cent : Craps [IBaccarat

Multi =
5 cent E POT(E]‘——— Rouleite Race Bosk
25 cent [Mega Bock Twenty-One [ISports Book
1.00 = B Keno [TPoker

If this application is for a change of business nnime, location, or swnership, list the previous nume, address, and owner below:

This applicatior: is to nofify the ficensing agency of a change in 1) managing members; 2) liquor managers;
and 3) mailing address.

The legal name of the operating entity remains Squeeze In Carson City LLC, and NO CHANGES occurred in its
federal or state tax ID numbers, or Nevada State Entity or Business {D numbers.




tion |

Miscellaneons Informati

Please answer this section if your business is Iocated in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,
coniact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180

Yes,

s your business location zoned for this type of business

{Has a Special Use Permit been obtained for this business location
Business is open and operating.

Will you be installing any ontdoar stgns

Are thers any existing signs of the property

Will there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain jtems belag stored und how being screened)

Wil any commercial vehitles be nsed for this bosiness (If yes, please describe mize, type, and Jocation of storage)

Flease list the guantities, types, and storage location of any chemicals or haxardons materials that will be ased for this business

city departments

reguoired.

Rules and Regulations
L]

truthfolly Iz an act of perjury.

Applicant's Sigmature

Lmemndmmﬂ:atlmopmtemyMﬁnmmﬂmyﬂmmha@aﬂyiunﬁbyﬁisaﬁmhﬂimﬂngmmmlbyaﬂmry

ltnx;ychangesmmdeaﬂermmpieﬁngsaﬁHcenseappﬁuﬂmthhcfﬁmmmtbemﬁﬁedlmd&ﬁymdmnpﬂatedh

A hosiness Heense, Hquor Ycense, and/or gaming Heense are issued fo a given owner a¢ 8 SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-
TRANSFERRABLE te a different ewner or different Jocation.

. Non-payment of snrual snd qnarterly business leense, lqguor Heense, and/or gaming license fees by the daoe date will result in
rpplied penslties and Is grounds for the revocation of the Heense.

» Any exception to any of the nbove ls considered a violation of the Carson City Mimieipa! Code and is subject to cltation,

Ilherebyeerﬁfytbstﬁleaboveinfnrmﬂmiswrmcthﬂ:ehestofmyknowhdgeandheﬂeﬂ T understand that fallure to complete this form

T e~ G W/5/22

FEE STRUCTURE LICENSE TOTAL FEES
3nsiness License Fee lBusinees License Annual Fee:
iquare Footage |Business License Pro-rated Fee:
Jumber of Employees Business License Application/Updste Fee:
¥eglth Fee Liguor License Annunal Fee:
fumber of Rental Units ILiqnor License Pro-rated Fee:
‘umber of Coin Operated Machines WLiqunr License Application Fee:
{umber of Slot Machines Lignor License Tovestigation Fee:
POTAL FEES DUE: IGaming License Quarterly Fee:
‘ayment Type IGaming License Applicution Fee:
lecelved By ctitious Name Feet
tate Applicant Fingerprinted Health Pre-Inspection Fee:




Ken Furlong
Sheriff

¥1 E. Musser 5t.
Zarson City, NV 89701

To:

From:

Re:

775-887-2500
Fax: 775-887-2026

Liquor Board
Carson City Sheriff's Office
Liquor License Application

Squeeze In
Goldwater, Michael & Goldwater, Whitney

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicants
for a liquor license and has found the following:

. Background of premises: The Squeeze-in is located at 308 N Curry St. and has

been open since December of 2018. The Goldwater's are the new franchise

owners and assumed operations of the Carson City restaurant in late 2022.
. Einancial arrangements: The Goldwater's have made and an initial down

payment and have payments terms for the remaining amount with Squeeze-In
LLC.

. Method of operation: The Squeeze-In operates as a full-service restaurant and is

open seven days a week for breakfast and lunch with sales of alcoholic beverages.
The restaurant employs approximately seventeen persons and Ms. Goldwater is
onsite on a daily basis. Mr. Goldwater is mainly off site but manages certain

aspects of the business.

. Results of backgrounds: The backgreund for Whitney Goldwater consisting of

DMV records, local agency checks, Nevada criminal history record and credit
report did not find any disqualifying factors based on CCMC 4.13.125.

www.ccsheriff.com




The background for Michael Goldwater consisting of DMV records, local agency
checks, Nevada criminal history record and credit report did not find any
disqualifying factors based on CCMC 4.13.125.

Bé?;aab:ﬁ’%@mﬁ Date Q 23 2637
Elizab artin

Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval B/

Do Not Recommend Approval [

%QJ e

Ken Furiong
Undersheriff




